

No. 20-16408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED;
Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WHATSAPP INC., a Delaware corporation;
FACEBOOK INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07123-PJH, Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton

**MOTION OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SCHOLARS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Geoffrey M. Klineberg
Bethan R. Jones
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
gklineberg@kellogghansen.com
bjones@kellogghansen.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NSO DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA, WHICH PROVIDES THE SOLE BASIS OF IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL SUIT FOR FOREIGN CORPORATIONS.....	3
A. Foreign Sovereign Immunity Before the FSIA Was a Matter of Federal Common Law	4
B. Congress Comprehensively Codified the Common Law in the FSIA	7
C. NSO Does Not Meet the Definition of a Foreign State and Is Therefore Not Eligible for Immunity from Suit Under the FSIA	10
II. NON-NATURAL PERSONS SUCH AS NSO CANNOT CLAIM COMMON-LAW CONDUCT-BASED IMMUNITY	12
A. Only Natural Persons Are Entitled to Status-Based and Conduct-Based Immunity	14
B. The District Court Erred in Applying Section 66(f) to This Case	18
C. No Authority Recognizes Foreign Official Immunity for Corporations or Other Entities	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	11
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	17
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 17, 20
<i>Corporacion Mexicana de Servicios Maritimos, S.A. de C.V. v. M/T Respect</i> , 89 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>Ivey for Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	18-19
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13, 19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	13
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	3, 11, 12, 24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	3, 9

<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	13
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex Parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	13
<i>Salman v. Saudi Arabian Cultural Mission</i> , 2017 WL 176576 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 2017)	11
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	4
<i>Sikhs for Justice v. Singh</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Sinovel Wind Grp. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 *et seq.*:

§ 1603	4, 9
§ 1603(b)(1).....	7
§ 1603(b)(2).....	8
§ 1603(b)(3).....	8, 9
22 U.S.C. § 254d.....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	7
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976)	9

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Dem. Rep. of Congo v. Belg.)</i> , 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14)	14, 15
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , 65 ILR 193 (BGH 1978) (Ger.)	21
Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session, 19 UN GAOR Suppl. No. 10, UN Doc. A/56/10 (2001), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> [2001] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 26, UN Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/2001/Add. 1	16
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> , 95 ILR 446 (Can. Ont. C.A. 1993).....	21
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior</i> , [2006] UKHL 26.....	21
Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly on the Work of Its Forty-Third Session at 18, July 19, 1991, U.N. Doc. A/46/10, https://legal.un.org/ilc/ documentation/english/reports/a_46_10.pdf	22, 23
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33 (U.K.).....	9
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Dec. 16, 2004, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38, https://treaties.un.org/doc/source/RecentTexts/ English_3_13.pdf	21, 22, 23
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	14

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95	14
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Actions Against Foreigners</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1797).....	5
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019) (No. 16- 56704)	12, 15
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie’s Principles of Public International Law</i> (9th ed. 2019).....	9, 13
William S. Dodge, <i>Foreign Official Immunity in the International Law Commission: The Meanings of “Official Capacity”</i> , 109 AJIL Unbound 156 (2015)	16
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> 543 (rev. 3d ed. 2015).....	13, 15-16
Tom Grant, <i>Article 2(1)(a) and (b), in The United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties: A Commentary</i> (Roger O’Keefe & Christian J. Tams eds., 2013).....	22
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>Categorizing Acts by State Officials: Attribution and Responsibility in the Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 26 Duke J. Comp. & Int’l L. 451 (2016).....	16
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>The Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 14 Green Bag 2d 61 (2010)	13
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>The Forgotten History of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 87 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 704 (2012).....	4, 5
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>Prosecuting Foreign States</i> , 61 Va. J. Int’l L. (forthcoming 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=3726827	3

Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State to Philip B. Perlman, Acting U.S. Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep't St. Bull. 984 (1952).....	5
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	6, 7, 18, 19, 20
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	15
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 2018).....	22
Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State from May 1952 to January 1977 (Michael Sandler et al. eds.), <i>in</i> 1977 Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017	6, 7
<i>Suits Against Foreigners</i> , 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 45 (1794).....	5
Christian J. Tams, <i>Preamble</i> , in <i>The United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Properties: A Commentary</i> (Roger O'Keefe & Christian J. Tams eds., 2013).....	22
Ingrid Wuerth, <i>Foreign Official Immunity Determinations in U.S. Courts: The Case Against the State Department</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 915 (2011)	12
